#### 507282120 05/13/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7329042

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAOLO MIGNANO	05/09/2022

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OCM S.P.A.	
Street Address:	VIA CHICO MENDES, 6	
City:	SORBOLO MEZZANI (PR)	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	43055	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17760958

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (502)587-6391

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 502-587-3400 Email: spyles@stites.com

**Correspondent Name:** STITES & HARBISON PLLC

Address Line 1: 400 W MARKET ST

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1800** 

Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3352

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MA316-192174-PCT-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN PYLES	
SIGNATURE:	/susan pyles/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2022	

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=MHS\_192174\_Assignment#page1.tif source=MHS 192174 Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 059898 FRAME: 0791 507282120

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Paolo Mignano of Via Brescia, 12, J-28100, Novara, Italy, have invented certain improvements in a CONVEYOR SYSTEM AND METHOD OF OPERATING THE SAME and have filed certain patent applications therefor, namely, Italian Patent Application No. 102019000017447 filed on September 27, 2019, and PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2020/077005 filed on September 25, 2020; and

WHEREAS, OCM S.P.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), an Italian company with a principal business address of Via Chico Mendes, 6, 43055 Sorbolo Mezzani (PR) Italy (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire my entire right, title, and interest in said applications and invention and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its heirs, successors, legal representatives, and assign the right, title, and interest of the undersigned in and to said invention, said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies, and possessions, and in any and all foreign countries, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended; and to any and all utility applications claiming priority thereto and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-parts, conversions, and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted in the United States of America or any foreign country.

The undersigned agrees that the Assignee may apply for domestic and foreign Letters

Patent on the invention, and agrees to cooperate with the Assignee, and to execute without

additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by the Assignee to apply

for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the invention in any country of the world.

MA316:192174:1505055:1:LOUISVILLE

PATENT REEL: 059898 FRAME: 0792

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the applications and any divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-parts, conversions and extensions thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the officials of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent resulting from said applications or any divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-parts, conversions and extensions thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date above the undersigned name.

Paolo MIGNAÑO

Witness

Witness

Date:

OCM S.P.A

Antonio Amadasi- CEO

Witness

Witness

MA316:192174:1505055:1.LOUISVILLE

2